 FILENAME\p \* MERGEFORMAT ORDINANCE No. 181762
Authorize contract with Merina and Company, LLC in the amount of $130,000 to provide residential solid waste and recycling rate review services.   (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. Both the State of Oregon and the City of Portland have adopted aggressive waste reduction goals that rely on increasing recycling for all sectors, residential, multifamily and commercial. 

2. Following a competitive RFP process, the Office of Sustainable Development (OSD) desires to enter into a PTE Contract with Merina and Company, LLC to provide residential solid waste and recycling rate review services, in the amount of $130,000.00.

3. OSD has entered into prior contracts with Merina and Company, LLC to review, document and analyze the Detail Cost Reports submitted annually by selected residential franchisees.  OSD uses this date for solid waste ratemaking purposes.

4. This Contract will begin April 1, 2008 and be in effect for a three-year period until March 31, 2011.  Funds are available for the first year of contract in the Solid Waste Management Fund, FY 07-08 Adopted  Budget, Office of Sustainable Development, Center Code, 15510001, Account No. 521000. Additional Funds are available for the remainder of the contract.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:

a) 
The Commissioner of Public Affairs and Auditor are hereby authorized to execute a contract with Merina and Company LLC in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A to the original of this Ordinance, and by reference made a part hereof.
b) 
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Merina and Company, LLC, for a revised amount not to exceed $130,000 in accordance with the contract, chargeable to the Solid Waste Management Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.
Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because the rate review period was scheduled to begin at the end of March. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.








BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   506-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181762
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


Passed by the Council, April 16, 2008








Commissioner Dan Saltzman


Prepared by Judy Crockett/ajsh


March 13, 2008





Gary Blackmer


Auditor of the City of Portland





By /s/Emily Matasar


		Deputy						


	  										Deputy








